JBY : .'“-ﬁu/"\

Decision No. J VU] U U\Z{‘\

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

A« E. Groeenskhields, et sal.,
Complainants,

vs. Case No. 920

E 74/7950 N uoisioa)

‘Los Angeles Radlwsy Corporation,
Defendant'.

e Nl Vel Sl NP Nl Ve Nt Vet gtV

® & o & & @& & & & 6 s s = B & & » e @

Francis Fildew, for complainants,
Samuel Easkins, for Los Angel es Rallway
Corporation, defendsnt.

DEVLIN, Commissioner:

The complainants in this proceeding are patrons of the
Vermont Eelghts snd the Homewerd Avenue lines of the defendant,
Los Angeles Rallway Corporation, and reside south of lanchester
Avenme, principelly beyond the city limite of Los Angeles, within
or on either side of what is commonly called the "Shoe String Strip",
& narrow plece of land, included in the c¢ity limits extending to
Port Los Angeles, & distance of about 24 miles.

- It is slleged that the refusal of defendant to issue |

trensfors for mse on its commecting lines in the oity of Los .AngeleB’

to such passengers as travel on commutation tickets is wnfair, dis-’

criminatory, inmequitable, inadequete and inefficient. Complainants

also allege that a 20-minute car service 1p insufficient to meet
the demands of the traveling public, and that same should be in-
creased to a l0-minute schedule between the hours of & A.M. and
7:30 P.M., with & 20-minute service from 7:30 FP.M. until the last
car. |
The distance from Fourth and Spring Streets to Manchester
Avenue, vis Hoover Street, is 7.57 miles; <Lrom Sixth end Hill
ale




Streets, via Georgia, to Manchester Avenue it is 8.43 miles; and

from Fourth and Spring Streets to Manchester Avenue via the Moneta
Avenune live, 6.72 miles, cash fare being & cents via any of the
three routes, This S-cent cash fare includes & transfer to any
of the lines of deferdant running in the same general direoction.

South of Manchester Avenue the Vermont Heights line ex-
tends for & distance of 2.51 miles to West Athens, and the Moneta
Avexme line 2.27 miles to Edna Street. There is now in effect
via these Lines a 30-ride commutation fare of $L.50 detween Los
Angeles and Vermont Eeights on the first nemed route and the same
fare to Homeward Avenue on the second named route. At the present
tine commﬁtera are permitted to ride approximately 8.69 miles from
Homeward Avenuve to Fourth and Spring Streets, via Moneta Avenue
line{ and from Vermont Eeights 10.43 miles to Sixth and Hill Streets,
or 9.57 miles to Fourth snd Spring Streets on the commutation fare
of 5 cents. It is the plea of the complainants that transfers be
igsued on these $1.50 commutation tickets to all points on connect-
ing 1lines of defendant within the city of Los Angeles when the
journey is made in the seme general direstion. I transfers were
sranted in comneotion with these fares the distance could in sowe
cagses be practicelly doubled, presuming passenger rode to the ox-
treme 1limit of the conrnecting line.

Complainants introduced no exhibitas or testinony to prove
the fares discriminatory or unreasonsble but by witnesses endeavored
to show that the territory or both the Vermont Eeights eud Eomeward
Avenue lines, south of Manchester Avenue, is not progressing to
the pame degree as the territory in other parts of the City where
a 5 cent cash fare with transfer privilege is in effect. Nbrevidénce
was submitted to suow that tremsfers are given in comnection with
commmtation tickets between other points on defendant's lines and
s check of the teriffs on f£ile with tbis Commission reveals the
fact that trensfers sre not issmed on commutation tickets in Los

Aﬁgales,neithsr are they given on any of the suburban lines within

the State of California. The practice of selling commutation tickets
-2‘




at low rates, without transfer privilege, appears to be general
and there is xnothing in this record showing same 10 be unressonabdle.
The first cause of complaint is besed to some extent oxn
grounds similar to those involved in Case No. 337, City of Inglewocd
vs Los Angeles Railway Corporation, Volume 3, Opinions snd Orders
of the Railroad Commission of California, page 32; No. 370, P. A.
Proelick va Los Angoles Rsilway Corporation, Volume 3, Opinions and
Orders of the Railroad Commission of California, page 30, and No.
509, Lernox Improvement Association ves Los Angeles Railwey Corpore
ation, Volume 4, Opinions and Orders of the Rsilroad Commission of
California, page 628. In all of these cases complainants alleged
that the passenger fares were excessive and unreasonsble. In the
decision in each case the Commission's orders established 30-ride
commtation tickets,- in the firat case No. 337, the order put into
effeot a 30-ride commutation ticket at rate of $1.50 without transfer

privilege between Los Angeles and Inglewood; ih the second prooseding,

Yo. 370, the same’order‘waa igssuned requiring defendants to establish
& 30-ride commutation ticket at rate of 31,50 without trensfer priTileg
beotween Los Angeles and Vermont Helghts, snd ixn the last case No. 509,
the order required sale of a 30-ride commutation ticket fLor $2.26
without transfer privilege, between Los Angeles and Lennox.

It will thus be seen that the principle involved in this
particular case has now been reviewed three times by this Commission -
within thevpast few years. In Case No. 370, F. A. Froelich, cone-
plainant, exactly the same rates and territory were investigated, and
in the decision in that casé. rendered July 2, 1913, the 30-ride com=-
mtation fare was reduced from $2.70 to $1l.50. There has been no
change in the situation since decision in Case No. 370 was renﬁered
which would Justify a further reduction in‘the commutation fares and
there is no coanvineing evidence that the fare of 5 cents per ride
without transfer privileges between Vermont Jelghts-Eomewerd Avenue
sxnd Los Angeles is elther excessive, unreasonable or discriminatory.

A witnoss for dofendent testified that automobiles both

-3-




in privete use amd Jjitrey service were making heavy inroads jnto

its earnings snd that & check of the traffic carried by Jitney
maechines showed an average dally loss to defendant of approximately
$1735.00. In this comnection an examination was made of the reports

rendered to this Commission ZLoxr the years 1912, 1913, 1914 and 1915,

with the following results:
STATEMENT OF REVENUZES, EXPZNSES AND NET REVENUE OF LOS
ANGEIES RAILVAY CORPORATION YPARS ENDING JUNE 30, 1912,
1913, 1914 and 1915. ,

1912 1913 1914 1916

Passenger Revenue 6,094,165.43 6,748,084.93 6,913,494.70 6,203,161.35
Baggage Revenue

Farlor, Sleeping,Dining

and Special Car Revecaune 12,046.10 14,762.05 14,305,006 12,156.40
¥ail Revenus 2,587.22 '4,910.81 3,876.45 3,918.64
Bxpress Reveoue 2,400.21 3,687.44 4,087.50 3,895.31
Milk Revenue ——— cememenene e
Preight Revenue ' e
Switching Revenue 0 memmmmasmmc  sceseccscces | escessewws  ssecee- ——
Miscellaneous Transporta-

tion Revenue 4,392,46 11,910.41 7,470.00 1,710.48

Total Revenve from Trangse- .

portation « . « « . o o o 6,115,661.42 6,783,296.64 6,943,233.70 6,224,842.18
Total Revenwe from

Other Rellwsy Operations 89,775.30 36,460.75 47.562.29 98,243.82

Totsal Opexrating Revenues 6,205,336,72 6,821,706.39 6,990,795.99 6,323,086.00
Railway Operating Zxps. _4,228,340.33 4,870,605.80 4,821,272.00 4,374,189.85

Jot Operating Revenue ’ ’ » .
Taxes 362,162.05

Operating Income

Total Non-Operating
Income
Gross Income:

DEDUCTIONS FROM GROSS
I (<) S

Pents 177,200.00
Intereat 1,066,753.27 1,067,107.31 1,071,288.66 1,089,936.27
macall&n&oua hd ko kel 365 .16 - .

Total Deductions from
GTOSS hcom. LY L] L - 1,157 ,410.76 1'192,180081 1’237 ’424D54 1'275'003007

Yot Income or Loss B75,444.75 536.672.56 582,141.77 320,80 9.08

It is unnecessary to make any oxtemsive anslysis of the
snnval reports reproduced above, as the figures quoted are self-
oxplanatory. However, I would ocall attention to the total revenue

-l o




from transportetion which shows an increase of $é»67.734.22‘ in 1913,

an inorease of only $159,938.06 in 1914, and a decresse of $718,391.62
in 1915. The effect of competition Lrom the sel:f-propelled‘vehicles
is very apparent and it may falrly be assumed that hed this com=-
petition been sbsent in 1916 the earnings would have beexn at leoast

.6qusiderably greater. It is also to be noted that ojerating ex~

penses in 1915 were reduced from $4,821,272.00 to $4,374,189.85,
or 8447,082.15. Without this reduction in expenses the defendant
would have shown a not loss of $126,573.07 instead of an income of
$320,509.08. After a careful considerstion of all the evidence and
reports I can £ind no Jjustification for a chaxnge in the present
commtation fare arrangements; the fares are not ghown to be excessive .
neither are they discriminstory and certainly the present finanocial.
condition of this defendan® does not warrant an order from this Com-
mission furthexr reducing its income. This part of the complaint
should be dismissed and I so recommend. |

As t0o the allegation of complalnonts that the service
rendered j:a inadequete and insufficient and does not accommodate
the existing transportation demends and requirements, the evideace
of witnesses for the defendant in this case and the schedules
£iled a3 defendant's exhibits world indicate that northbound cars,
which were checked at the intersection of Jefferson and Mein Streets
Tos ipgeles, (the point at which the maximum loed wes presemt), for
eight days between the hours of 7.20 and 7.40 A.M., ocarried loads
on but 21 trips beyond the seating capacity of the cars, or an
average of 2-5/8 trips per day. Between the hours of 7.40 ad 8.00
A.M., from a check of eight days, an average of one trip per day
carrlied pmasengere in excess of the seating capacity of cers. South~
bound on a check made at Jefferson and Mein Streets, between the
hours of 5.00 and 5.20 P.M., three trips out of a four dsy check
were loaded deyond meating capacity; between 5.20 and 5.40 P.X. six
trips on a four day check were overloaded; between the hours of 5.40

and 6.00 P.M. five trips in a four day check were overlosded and be=

tween the hours of 6.00 P.M. and 6.20 P.M. one trip in & four day
. .




check wag loaded beyond seating capacity.

The hours during which checks were made are those in
which peorle are traveling to and from their work and the'checks
wore made at the point where the maximum number of people were on
the cars. TUnder these conditions the defendant, in common with 2.l
other transportation compsnies similarly situsted and serving large
centers of population, f£inds it extremely difficult to tramsport its
patrons wit hout some overcrowding of cers amd the situation presext ed
in this case 18 no different from that existing in every large oity
in the country and is ome thet is very hard to overcome. The con-
gested conditions in the business distriot of Los Angeles at present
make it practically impossible to Iincrease the service on any Speo-
ific line during what are termed rush hours when the patrons of all
transportation companies are desirous of being moved to their des-
tination at one time and the conditions ap reflected by exhibite
introduced in this case do not indicate that the overcrowding of
cars during the extreme rush hours is of sufficient frequency to
Justify additional service desired by complainants.

Conditions existing during the portion of the day other
than rush hours do mot indicate tuat there is any overorowding of
cars nor that complainants are inconvenienced by not being able to
obtain seats and I.am of the opirion that the facts in this case =
regards service do not Justify the change from the schedule based
on a twenty minute headway to that of a ten minute headwsy as re-
quested.

After careful considerstion I conclude that this action
should be dismissed.

I subnit the following form of order:

Public hearing having been held in the sbove entitled case
end the same having beexn submitted and being now resdy for decisim,

-6~




IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the complaint in the above en-
titled ‘proceeding be and the same is hereby dismissed.

The foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved and
ordered f£iled as the opinion and order of the Railroad Commisef on
of the State of Callfornis.

Dated at San framcieco, Californis, this

June. 1916.

~ Commisaloners.




